

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Securities and Exchange Commission,)	
)	
Applicant,)	
)	
v.)	Misc. No: 1:11-mc-00678-RLW
)	
Securities Investor Protection Corporation,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	
)	
)	

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION’S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY THE SECURITIES
INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION SHOULD NOT BE ORDERED
TO FILE AN APPLICATION WITH RESPECT TO
STANFORD GROUP COMPANY**

Matthew T. Martens
Chief Litigation Counsel
David S. Mendel (D.C. Bar #470796)
Assistant Chief Litigation Counsel
U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission – Enforcement Division
100 F Street, NE
Washington, DC 20549
(202) 551-4481 (Martens)
(202) 551-4418 (Mendel)
(202) 772-9362 (fax)
martensm@sec.gov
mendeld@sec.gov

Of Counsel:
Michael A. Conley
Deputy General Counsel
Michael L. Post
Senior Litigation Counsel
Office of the General Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT4

I. SIPA Authorizes the Commission to Initiate A Summary Proceeding
Against SIPC.....4

A. A Summary Proceeding Is Necessary To Meet the SIPA’s Goal of
Promptly Protecting Customers4

B. The Language and Structure of SIPA Permit a Summary Proceeding10

1. *McCarthy* Supports Treating the SEC Application as a
Summary Proceeding10

2. The Analogy to a Subpoena Enforcement Proceeding is Apt.....13

3. Other Statutory Provisions for “Applications” Do Not Undercut
SIPA’s Authorization of Summary Proceedings14

4. Statements that the SEC Has an “Action” Under Section 11(b)
Do Not Disallow Summary Proceedings Under that Provision.....14

5. SIPC’s Invocation of the Federal Rules Does Not Convert This
Proceeding Into a Standard Civil Action15

C. The Commission Motion Does Not Unfairly Seek To “Flip the Burden”16

D. The Commission Application Does Not Depend on *Chevron* Deference18

II. Discovery is Unnecessary At This Juncture19

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.O. Smith Corp. v. FTC, 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976).....21

Application of Howard, 325 F.2d 917 (3d Cir. 1963).....15, 17

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979)15

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....18

In re EEOC, 709 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1983)21

Elk Run Coal Co. Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,
2011 WL 3627163 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 2011)22

G.E. v. EPA, 360 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....22

Janvey v. Alguire, 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011).....9, 17

Lenz v. FDIC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2003)14

**New Hampshire Fire Ins. Co. v. Scanlon*, 362 U.S. 404 (1960).....10, 11

In re New Times Securities Services, Inc., 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004)18, 19

SEC v. Alan F. Hughes, Inc., 461 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1972)9

SEC v. J.W. Barclay & Co., Inc., 442 F.3d 834 (3d Cir. 2006)12, 13, 15

**SEC v. McCarthy*, 322 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2003)10, 11, 12, 13

**SEC v. Sprecher*, 594 F.2d 317 (2d Cir. 1979)10, 12

SIPC v. Barbour, 421 U.S. 412 (1975).....14

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....15

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)19

United States v. First Nat'l. City Bank, 568 F.2d 853 (2d Cir. 1977).....12

United States v. Garrett, 571 F.2d 1323 (5th Cir. 1978)20, 21

United States v. Harris, 628 F.2d 875 (5th Cir. 1980).....21
United States v. Roberts & Oake, 65 F.2d 630 (7th Cir. 1933)14

STATUTES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

FRCP Rule 1, Advisory Committee Note.....11

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Section 21(d)(1) [15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1)]10

Section 21(e)(1) [15 U.S.C. § 78u(e)(1)].....11

Securities Investor Protection Act [15 U.S.C. § 78aaa, *et seq*]

Section 2 [15 U.S.C. § 78bbb]11, 11, 19

Section 5(b) [15 U.S.C. § 78eee(b)]7

Section 11(b) [15 U.S.C. § 78ggg(b)].....11

12 U.S.C. § 1818(c)(2).....14
